
 
 
 
If you would like help to understand this document please call Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 
on or email lstock@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 22 December 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Tony Brett Carfax; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Antonia Bance Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Alan Armitage North; 

 Councillor Laurence Baxter Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Mike Rowley Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Nuala Young St. Clement's; 

 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATION 11/02446/FUL - CANTAY HOUSE, 36-39 
PARK END STREET 
 

1 - 14 

 The Head of City Development submitted to West Area Planning Committee 
on 8th December 2011 a report which detailed a planning application for the 
demolition of rearmost building, erection of 5 storey building consisting of 9x2 
bed flats with cycle parking, bin stores and landscaping. 
 
The officer recommendation was to approve subject to conditions. 
 
West Area Planning Committee discussed the item as follows:- 
 
The Planning Officer reported that the comments made by Oxford Civic 
Society had subsequently been withdrawn, and that the figure of £19,738 to 
be sought by planning agreement for library facilities was included in error 
and should be deleted as the West End contribution also indicated 
represented an all inclusive figure for contributions from the development. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Nik Lyzba, the applicant’s 
agent, spoke in support of the application.  
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to 
 

(1) Support the development in principle, subject to the conditions 
in the officer’s reports, but defer the application in order to 
complete an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the 
offers’ report and to delegate to officers the issuing of the 
notice of planning permission on its completion. 

 
(2) Add the additional Informatives as follows:  

 
i. To encourage the use if solar PVT panels where possible 
ii. Grey water 
iii. To make provision to encourage the nesting of Kingfisher 

and Sand martin varieties of bird. 
 
The application was subsequently called in to Planning Review Committee by 

 



 
  
 

 

Councillor Cook, supported by Councillors Sinclair, Turner, Coulter, Hazell, 
Rowley, McManners, Wilkinson, Humberstone, Jones, Brown and Pressel; 
for the following reason:- 
  
This proposal for 9 number two-bed flats i.e. one flat short of triggering a 
social housing requirement. It is my contention that this site is perfectly 
capable of taking 10no. flats and that the developers have deliberately under-
developed this site in order to avoid making a contribution to social housing 
contrary to policy CP.6 in the Affordable Housing SPD. 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATION 11/02032/FUL - UNIT 1, JOHN ALLEN 
CENTRE. 
 

15 - 48 

 The Head of City Development submitted to the East Area Planning 
Committee on 6th December 2011 a report which detailed a planning 
application for the refurbishment of Unit 1, John Allen Centre, comprising: 
 

• External alterations to the eastern elevations of the building to match 
the rest of the shopping park to create 4 units, additional glazing and 
new frontage louvers; (Additional information); 

• Mezzanine floor space within retail units 1A, 1B and 1C; 

• Alterations to the pedestrian and parking areas to front of the retail 
building and replacement compound/new plant area within the service 
area (all as a variation on previous approval), and out of hours 
deliveries within the car park; 

• Formation of three Class A3 café-restaurants as a change of use and 
extension of the south western part of the existing retail building and 
enhancement of the open space to the south; 

• Demolition of part of the rear of existing building and redevelopment 
of that area and the adjoining garden centre to provide four dwelling 
houses with related access and car parking.  (Additional information) 
(Amended plans): 

 
The Officer recommendation was to approve subject to conditions. 
 
The East Area Planning Committee agreed the following (extract from the 
unconfirmed minutes)- 
 

71. UNIT 1, TEMPLARS SHOPPING PARK, OXFORD - 11/02032/FUL 

 
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and agreed: 
 
(a) To support the proposals in principle and subject to the 22 conditions 

as laid out in the Planning Officers report with an additional condition 
(23) to remove Permitted Development Rights which would have 
allowed a change of use from café/restaurants to retail shops without 
the need for planning permission and to allow servicing of the food 
store at Unit 1A from the rear yard on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
and from the car park area overnight; 

 
(b) To defer the application to allow a “Deed of Variation” to be drawn up 

and to delegate to Officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning 
Permission on its completion. 

 



 
  
 

 

 
 
The application was subsequently called in to Planning Review Committee by 
Councillor Shah Khan, supported by Councillors Rowley, Cook, Turner, Price, 
Sinclair, Tanner, Timbs, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Darke, Humberstone, Van 
Nooijen and Baxter for the following reasons:- 
 
Issues of significant public concern regarding public safety and lighting were 
not considered in the report and so were not addressed at East Area 
Planning. Local Plan policies CP9 (j) and (k) are relevant 

 

5 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates, starting at 6pm:- 
 
25th January 2012 
29th February  
28th March 
25th April 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
What is a personal interest? 
 
You have a personal interest in a matter if that matter affects the well-being or financial 
position of you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close personal association 
more than it would affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to which the matter 
relates. 
 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or people with whom you have a close 
personal association positively or negatively.  If you or they would stand to lose by the 
decision, you should also declare it. 
 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to any interests, which you must 
register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal interest? 
 
You must declare it when you get to the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of 
Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still speak and vote unless it is 
a prejudicial interest. 
 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been appointed by the authority, or a body 
exer
[...]
ion until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

Planning Review Committee 

 

22 December 2011 

 
 

Application Number: 11/02446/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 21st November 2011 

  

Proposal: Demolition of rearmost building.  Erection of 5 storey 
building consisting of 9 x 2-bed flats with cycle parking, bin 
stores and landscaping. 

  

Site Address: Cantay House 36 - 39 Park End Street. 

  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  John Philips Planning 
Consultancy 

Applicant:  Cantay Investments Ltd 

 
 
 

1. This application was determined at the meeting of West Area Committee on 8 
December 2011 when Members resolved on a vote of 6 – 2  to approve the 
application in accordance with the officer recommendation and subject to the 
conditions set out in the attached report. 

 
2. A 12 member motion to call in the application to Planning Review Committee 

was received on 9 December 2011 on grounds that the proposal is for a 
development of 9 x 2 bedroom flats which is one flat short of triggering a 
social housing requirement; that the site is capable of providing 10 flats and 
that the developers have under developed the site in order to avoid making a 
contribution to social housing contrary to policy CP6 of the Affordable Housing 
SPD. 

 
3. Paragraphs 18 – 21 of the attached report sets out the main issues relating to 

the provision of affordable housing and the applicant’s reasons for not seeking 
permission for 10+ units which would trigger the need to include a percentage 
of affordable homes. Officers remain of the view that the site is physically 
constrained and that increasing the number of units would either unacceptably 
increase the size and bulk of the proposed building to the detriment of the 
visual amenity of the area and the outlook of neighbouring occupiers or 
compromise the quality and residential amenity of the accommodation 
proposed. Whilst it may be possible to accommodate more than 9 units within 
the same amount of floorspace,  this would compromise the quality of the 
accommodation and its residential amenities.  Officers consider the 
application to be acceptable as submitted. 

 
4.  Planning Review Committee is recommended to support the proposal in 

principle but defer the application in order to draw up an accompanying legal 

Agenda Item 3

1



REPORT 

agreement and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

 
 
 
 

Background Papers:  

 
11/02181/FUL 
11/02446/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 

Extension: 2445 

Date: 24th November 2011 

2



REPORT 

 

 

West Area Planning Committee 

 

8th December 2011 

 
 

Application Number: 11/02446/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 21st November 2011 

  

Proposal: Demolition of rearmost building.  Erection of 5 storey 
building consisting of 9 x 2-bed flats with cycle parking, bin 
stores and landscaping. 

  

Site Address: Cantay House 36 - 39 Park End Street, Appendix 1. 
  

Ward: Carfax Ward 

 

Agent:  John Philips Planning 
Consultancy 

Applicant:  Cantay Investments Ltd 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposal in principle 
but to defer the application in order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement 
and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning permission. 
 

Reasons for Approval. 
 
 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the site and the 

surrounding development and would contribute to the character and 
appearance of the area. The development would be car free and sited in a 
highly sustainable location. Flats would have adequate private amenity space 
provision in the form of large balconies, together with cycle parking and bin 
storage 
[...]
ated until 
detailed consultation plans are provided showing the size and location of 
water mains in relation to the highway. 

 

8



REPORT 

Affordable Housing 
 

18. Policy WE16 of the West End Area Action Plan states that the Council will 
seek the provision of generally a minimum of 50% affordable housing from 
any development that includes residential development on a site within the 
West End having the capacity for at least 10 dwellings. This should be in 
the ratio of 80% social rented and 20% shared ownership. 

 
19. In this case the site area is clearly restricted and a higher building would 

not be acceptable. The flats themselves are of a good size however with 
about 100 sq m floorspace each. At this size it might be possible to 
develop a greater number but smaller flats within the same building 
envelope. The applicant has responded that there are a variety of factors 
to take into account in not doing so:  

• The need to provide appropriate standards of accommodation and 
to provide adequate separation from the proposed offices and the 
night club in the existing building 

• The proposed built form is the maximum that could be achieved 
bearing in mind there are flats which overlook the site to the east, 
west and south and office windows to the north which need 
adequate light 

• The flats have been arranged to have their main living rooms facing 
onto the stream and landscaped courtyard to provide a high 
standard of amenity 

• The proposed landscaping scheme will enhance the stream to the 
east 

• The density of the development is 126 dwellings per hectare which 
is in excess of the minimum density set out in policy CP6 of the 
OLP 

• The site is in a flood zone 

• The scheme provides for adequate cycle parking and bin storage 

• Each flat has sufficient amenity space with acceptable outlooks 

• Each flat would have 2 bedrooms and there is a specific 
requirement in the WEAAP to provide at least 50% 2 bedroom flats 
with no upper l
[...]
pplicant:  Kyarra Sarl 
 
This application was considered by East Area Planning Committee at its 
meeting of 6th December 2011. It has been called into this committee by 
Councillor Shah Khan supported by Councillors Rowley, Cook, Turner, Price, 
Sinclair, Tanner, Timbs, Lloyd - Shogbason, Darke, Humberstone, Van 
Nooijen and Baxter on the grounds that issues of public safety and lighting 
were not fully considered at the East area Planning Committee. 
 

 
Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in 
principle but defer the application in order to allow a “Deed of Variation” / legal 
agreement to be drawn up to relate to the expanded facilities and secure a 
financial contribution towards public safety measures in the locality, and 

Agenda Item 4

15



delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning Permission on its 
completion. 
 

 
Background to Report. 
 
1. The planning application relates to works at the Templars Retail Park and 

is the latest in a series of proposals which have sought to upgrade the 
retail park, add new facilities, and allow for new occupiers for the various 
retail units as current leases come to an end. The main parts of this latest 
planning application therefore relate to the provision of 3 small café units, 
4 new houses fronting Rymers Lane on land where the garden centre to B 
and Q is currently located, and various enabling works. On vacation of the 
B and Q unit Sainsburys is anticipated to open a new supermarket on the 
greater part of the floorspace there. This latest application is referred to 
this committee following consideration at East Area Planning Committee. 
A copy of the officers’ report to that committee is appended. 

 
2. In considering the proposal East Area Planning Committee resolved to 

support the application subject to conditions and a legal agreement as 
outlined in its report, but also with two additional conditions restricting the 
otherwise permitted change of use from Class A3 café to Class A1 retail 
use, and controlling services hours. 

 
3. One matter which was not discussed in detail at committee however 

relates to public safety issues, in particular in relation to the parkland to the 
east of the retail park and the additional use of footpath routes there 
through to residential streets at Cleveland Drive, Maidcroft Road and 
Havelock Road. These routes have been subject to a degree of antisocial 
behaviour and have been a concern raised by the local Neighbourhood 
Action Group (NAG) in the past. The footpaths are unlit at night and with 
new facilities opening later into the evening and during hours of darkness, 
there may be a temptation for greater numbers to use these unlit routes in 
the future.  

 
4. Since East Area Planning Committee met, further discussions have taken 

place with the current applicants who have offered to make a financial 
contribution of £10,000 towards improvements to public safety through the 
parkland in the form of the introduction of lighting. This can be secured by 
legal agreement. As no scheme has yet been costed however, then this 
sum may need to be supplemented by other monies in order to fully fund a 
scheme.  

 
5. Further consultation has also taken place now with the Thames Valley 

Police Crime Prevention Officer who welcomes the contribution, but 
suggests that any lighting provided should be turned off during the late 
evening after retail units have closed in order to deter people from 
gathering in the park when none of the retail and café units are open.  

 

16



Conclusion. 
 
6. Officers welcome the financial contribution offered towards improving 

public safety through the park. Committee is therefore recommended to 
support the proposals as set out in the officers’ report to East Area 
Planning Committee with the addition of the further conditions indicated 
above, and an accompanying legal agreement securing the financial 
contribution.  

 
 
 
 
Contact Officers: Lisa Green / Murray Hancock 
Extensions: 2164 / 2153. 
Date: 12th December 2011  
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
6
th
 December 2011 

 
 

Application Number: 11/02032/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 9th November 2011 

  

Proposal: Refurbishment of Unit 1 comprising:- 

• External alterations to the eastern elevations of the 
building to match the rest of the shopping park to create 
4 units, additional glazing and new frontage louvres; 
(Additional Information) 

• Mezzanine floor space within retail units 1A, 1B and 1C; 

• Alterations to the pedestrian and parking areas to front 
of the retail building and replacement compound/ new 
plant area within the service area (all as a variation on 
previous approval), and out of hours deliveries within the 
car park; 

• Formation of three Class A3 cafe-restaurants as a 
change of use and extension of the south western part 
of the existing retail building and enhancement of the 
open space to the south; 

• Demolition of part of the rear of the existing building and 
redevelopment of that area and the adjoining garden 
centre to provide four dwelling houses with related 
access and car parking. (Additional Information) 
(Amended Plans) 

  

Site Address: Unit 1, Templars Shopping Park, Between Towns Road, 

Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Cowley Ward 

 

Agent:  Blue Sky Planning Applicant:  Kyarra Sarl 

 

 

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle 
but defer the application to allow a “Deed of Variation” to be drawn up and to 
delegate to officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning permission on its 
completion. 
 

Reasons for Approval 
 
 1 The proposals accord with the relevant polices within the Oxford Local Plan 

and is supported accordingly. The external alterations will match the existing 
shop fronts whilst the principle of sub-division and inclusion of a food retailer 
at Unit no.1 have been previous
[...]
ttached 
to any approval: 
“All new fixed plant and/or machinery serving the proposed development shall 
not increase the ambient noise levels above existing levels, when measured 
at the nearest noise sensitive property.  Prior to the installation of such fixed 
plant and/or machinery details of the proposed equipment, along with any 
related noise mitigation measures, shall be submitted and approved in writing 
by the Planning Authority.  The measurements and assessments shall be 
made accordance to BS 4142:199”  

 
13. Further, in order that fumes and odours from the new café outlets are 

adequately controlled so as to prevent nuisance or a loss of amenity, a further 
condition is suggested requiring details of a scheme cooking smells to be 
submitted and agreed.  

 

Highways, Traffic and Parking 
 
14. The parking provision for the site is noted as remaining at 469 spaces with the 

provision for the disabled increasing to 23 of those spaces.  This level of car 
parking is in line with the standards set down in the Local Plan for retail 
development of this sort. Whilst no additional car parking is proposed for the 
catering units, as its customers are likely to either be car borne customers of 
the retail park already, or others arriving on foot, then it is accepted that no 
additional parking is required. In any event the existing car parks at Cowley 
Centre have substantial spare capacity, and recent remote signage introduced 
nearby indicates when such capacity is available at these other facilities. For 
its part the Highway Authority conclude there would be no appreciable impact 
on traffic at the controlled access into the retail park, though it would wish to 
see further details of the arrangements for night time deliveries and whether 
any adjustments may need to be made to the existing pedestrian access to 
the site. A Construction Traffic Management Plan is also suggested, again to 
be secured by condition. 

 
15. In terms of cycle parking provis
[...]
he proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission subject to conditions and an 
accompanying legal agreement, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Lisa Green 

Extension: 2614 

Date: 17th November 2011 
 

30



31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Planning Application 11/02446/FUL - Cantay House, 36-39 Park End Street
	11-02446-FUL  -  Cantay House 2

	4 Planning Application 11/02032/FUL - Unit 1, John Allen Centre.
	11-02032-FUL-Uni- 1-TemplarsShoppingPark-Report
	11-02032-FUL-Unit-1-TemplarsShoppingPark-SitePlan
	1102032FUL Unit 1 Templars-Presentation




Minutes of the meeting

Planning Review Committee
Thursday 22 December 2011
Councillors Present: Councillors Brett (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Armitage, Lygo, Rowley, Cook, Price and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), Murray Hancock (City Development) and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance)
<AI1>
27. Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillor Bance (Councillor Tanner substituted); Councillor Baxter (Councillor Cook substituted); Councillor Turner (Councillor Price substituted); and Councillor Young (no substitute).

</AI1>
<AI2>
28. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Brett declared a personal interest in the application for the John Allen Centre on the grounds that he knew one of the people speaking against it.

</AI2>
<AI3>
29. Planning Application 11/02446/FUL - Cantay House, 36-39 Park End Street
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) concerning a planning application for the demolition of the rearmost building, erection of 5 storey building consisting of 9 x 2-bed flats with cycle parking, bin stores and landscaping at Cantay House, Park End Street.

The application was approved by West Area Planning Committee as follows:-

(1) Support the development in principle, subject to the conditions in the officer’s reports, but defer the application in order to complete an accompanying legal agreement as outlined in the offers’ report and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning permission on its completion.

(2) Add the additional Informatives as follows: 

i. To encourage the use if solar PVT panels where possible

ii. Grey water

iii. To make provision to encourage the nesting of Kingfisher and Sand martin varieties of bird.

The application was subsequently called in to Planning Review Committee by Councillor Cook, supported by Councillors Sinclair, Turner, Coulter, Hazell, Rowley, McManners, Wilkinson, Humberstone, Jones, Brown and Pressel; for the following reason:-
 

This proposal for 9 number two-bed flats i.e. one flat short of triggering a social housing requirement. It is my contention that this site is perfectly capable of taking 10no. flats and that the developers have deliberately under-developed this site in order to avoid making a contribution to social housing contrary to policy CP.6 in the Affordable Housing SPD.
Murray Hancock presented the report to the Committee. Nik Lyzba (agent for the applicant) spoke in favour of it. No-one spoke against it. 

In speaking in favour of the application, Mr Lyzba made the following points:-

· The scheme has been the subject of extensive discussions with planning officers and the Conference centre;

· The development would help kick-start development in the West End; to which it was close; and the aim was to have a high quality development in that area;

· There were several constraints on the site, with buildings nearby, student accommodation, and neighbouring flats;

· It was not possible to have a larger building footprint because of the flooding risks;

· The West End Area Action Plan required a high proportion of 2-bed flats, which this development provided. These would be high quality flats with balconies or gardens. The density would be 126 per hectare, which was in excess of that demanded by the City Council’s policy CP6;

· The scheme would be car free;

· The service yard would be landscaped, which would improve the view from Stream Edge properties

· The applicant was not persuaded the make changes to the scheme that would increase the density at the expense of the quality or amenity of the development.

Councillor Cook was still of the opinion that this was an underdevelopment of the site. He pointed out that Council at its meeting on 19th December 2011 resolved to send out for public consultation the Sites and Housing Development Planning Document, and he felt that the criteria outlined in this document should be applied to this development. This would allow the Council to seek a developer contribution of up to 15% of the total sale value of the development as a contribution towards affordable housing. The applicant could be given the chance to do this or explain why it was not possible.  Therefore, he suggested that the application be deferred to allow such consultations with the developer to take place.

Daniel Smith (Legal) advised that a Council resolution such as that outlined above carried some weight; but as it was not yet an adopted policy of the Council that weight was limited. The developer had formulated his scheme and submitted his application before the advent of this document, and certainly before its adoption, and therefore he could be said to have a legitimate expectation that the application would be considered free from its constraints. 
Murray Hancock agreed that a draft document would carry limited weight, although it might be a material consideration. The Committee had to judge how much weight to give to it. If the application was deferred, the applicant could have the right to appeal on grounds of non-determination.

The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER the application in order to allow discussions concerning the size of the developer contribution, in line with the Sites and Housing DPD, to be held; or information to be received demonstrating that the development would not be viable with such a contribution
</AI3>
<AI4>
30. Planning Application 11/02032/FUL - Unit 1, John Allen Centre.
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now appended) concerning an application for the refurbishment of Unit 1, the John Allen Centre. 

This had been discussed at the East Area Planning Committee where the following was agreed:-

(a)
To support the proposals in principle and subject to the 22 conditions as laid out in the Planning Officers report with an additional condition (23) to remove Permitted Development Rights which would have allowed a change of use from café/restaurants to retail shops without the need for planning permission and to allow servicing of the food store at Unit 1A from the rear yard on Sundays and Bank Holidays and from the car park area overnight;

(b)
To defer the application to allow a “Deed of Variation” to be drawn up and to delegate to Officers the issuing of the Notice of Planning Permission on its completion.

The application was subsequently called in to Planning Review Committee by Councillor Shah Khan, supported by Councillors Rowley, Cook, Turner, Price, Sinclair, Tanner, Timbs, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Darke, Humberstone, Van Nooijen and Baxter for the following reasons:-

Issues of significant public concern regarding public safety and lighting were not considered in the report and so were not addressed at East Area Planning. Local Plan policies CP9 (j) and (k) are relevant
Murray Hancock presented the report to the Committee. He drew attention to the fact that the developer had offered a financial contribution of £10,000 for safety measures, which could include including lighting on footpaths within the parkland to the east of the site.

Anne Mackintosh, Graham Jones, Hilary Grime,  and Shah Khan spoke against the application and made the following points:-

· Concern was expressed about the service and delivery hours, and access to the service yard. It was felt that the current restrictions on delivery were not respected and it was feared that this would continue into the future. The proposed hours needed to be controlled – they would be very intrusive for residents;

· Trees on the site that died were not replaced, and it was feared that this would not change;

· Footpaths that were used to gain access to the site were very dark and quite intimidating after dark. If the Committee was minded to grant this application, it should be with the £10,000 offered as a financial contribution towards safety measures;

· The footpaths were well used, including by local schoolchildren. There had been unpleasant incidents in the area, so that any approval should include conditions for lighting on the footpaths;;

· The vicinity of the site was very dark, but could be made less intimidating by the better use of light. Lights should not go out at 10pm – the area needed to be better illuminated in order to make it safer.

Jonathan Best (Agent for the Applicant) spoke in favour of the application and made the following points:-

· Conditions proposed around servicing reflect the existing position. Cafes would be serviced from the back of the site and an internal rear service corridor provided;

· The safeguarding of trees could be controlled by a condition;

· The development was in accordance with the Core Strategy and was a good thing for the Cowley area;

· Pre-application discussions had taken place with officers. The Police were also aware of this application and were happy with the proposals;

· The Applicant was happy to offer the S106 contribution of £10,000 to cover safety conditions.

The following further information was then provided by officers and the applicant in response to questions posed by members of the Committee:-

· The management and maintenance of the nearby park area had been transferred by legal agreement to the Council and there therefore the provision of lighting on it was in the control of the City Council;

· The Police welcomed the idea of additional lighting, and would like the lights to remain on when the shops were open, but should be turned off once they closed in order to deter people from gathering there at night;

· The £10,000 contribution was proportionate to the proposed extension – it did not relate to the whole of the John Allen Centre because that already existed;

· If the contribution was insufficient for a full lighting scheme, it could be completed in phases. In any event, the speed of installation was in the Council’s hands;

· Contributions of this sort were normally received when development began on site.

Having considered all submissions, both written and oral, the Committee RESOLVED to SUPPORT the application subject to conditions laid out in the planning officer’s report, and to securing a financial contribution of £10,000 towards improvements in public safety in the adjacent parkland (which could include the introduction of lighting), and to delegate to officers the authority to issue the notice of permission upon completion of the legal agreement, details of which are set out in the report.

</AI4>
<AI5>
31. Dates of future meetings
Resolved to note the following dates:-

25th January 2012

29th February 2012

28th March 2012

25th April 2012

</AI5>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
32. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
33. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


